WHEREAS, POACRE has petitioned to carry forward the unexpended balance and for the 
renewal and extension of that Special Tax District for an additional four (4) years with an annual 
levy against each property of Chesapeake Ranch Estates in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-
Five Dollars ($275.00) per annum, per lot; 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was duly advertised and held on June 13, 2023 to consider the 
Petition of POACRE to create a new Special Tax District; 

WHEREAS, following the public hearing and upon consideration of all the testimony received

[...]

at the hearing, the County Commissioners of Calvert County, Maryland closed the record and 
determined that it is NOT in the best interest of the residents of Chesapeake Ranch Estates to 
approve the continuation of the Special Tax District for four (4) years beginning July 1, 2023 and 
expiring June 30, 2027, with an annual levy of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($275.00) per 
annum, per lot; 

WHEREAS, at the next meeting of the Board of County Commissioners on June 27, 2023, 
the Board voted to reconsider its prior decision with respect to the extension of the Special Tax 
District for the residents of Chesapeake Ranch Estates;